August 25, 1992 DWG:dg 1rid119.mot

1

2

3

4

5

6

 $\mathbf{7}$

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

INTRODUCED BY:

GREG NICKEUS

92-666

PROPOSED NO.__

MOTION NO. 8805

A MOTION setting the date for a hearing upon the maintenance roll for Road Improvement District No. 119 for street lights within the plat of Wildberry

WHEREAS, King County Ordinance No. 9509 created King County Road Improvement District No.119 for maintaining, energizing and operating street lights within and adjacent to the plat of Wildberry, and

WHEREAS, the improvement has been completed and the cost is now known, and

WHEREAS, King County Ordinance No. 9509 directed the director of the department of public works to prepare and file with the clerk of the council, a maintenance assessment roll for the maintenance assessment to be levied against the property included in Road Improvement District No. 119, and

WHEREAS, the maintenance roll has been prepared and filed with the clerk of the King County council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

A. Pursuant to the provisions of R.C.W.36.88.090, the hearing upon the maintenance assessment roll for King County Road Improvement District No. 119 shall be scheduled for Movember 16, 1992, at 9:30 a.m.

B. The King County council will sit as a board of equalization for the purpose of considering aforesaid assessment roll at aforesaid hearing or hearings and will consider such objections as are made thereto or any part thereof, and will correct, revise, raise, lower, change or modify said roll or any part thereof, or set aside said roll in order that such assessments be made de novo as to such body shall appear just and equitable, and then proceed to confirm the same by ordinance.

C. The clerk of the King County council is hereby directed to give notice of hearing upon said roll to all owners or reputed owners of the property whose name appears thereon by mailing a

August 25,1992

 $\mathbf{24}$

notice thereof at least fifteen days before the date fixed for the hearing to such owners or reputed owners at the address of such owner as shown on the tax rolls of the King County office of finance; in addition thereto, such notices shall be published at least two (2) times in a newspaper of general circulation in the county if the paper is published weekly or five (5) times if the paper is published daily. Such notices shall specify the time and place of the hearing on said roll and shall notify all persons who may desire to object thereto to make such objections in writing and to file same with the clerk of the council at or prior to the date fixed for said hearing.

PASSED this 12th day of October 19/2.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council

8805

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONFIRM MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT ROLL

KING COUNTY ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 119

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of King County, Washington, will hold a public hearing to confirm the maintenance assessment roll for King County Road Improvement District No. 119 at the following time and place:

> ______, 199_______ 9:30 a.m. Room 402, King County Courthouse Fourth and James Street Seattle, Washington 98104

The street lighting within the plat of Widberry for which RID 119 was formed has now been completed and the total costs and expenses are now known with reasonable accuracy. The assessment roll has been prepared, has been filed with the County Council, and is ready for confirmation by the Council.

All objections to confirmation of said assessment roll shall be in writing and shall be filed with the Clerk of King County Council at the address set forth above, at or prior to the date fixed for hearing, and shall state clearly the grounds for objection. Objections not made within the time and in the manner herein described shall be conclusively presumed to have been waived.

At the hearing or any continuation thereof, the King County Council will sit as a board of equalization for the purpose of considering said assessment roll and will consider such objections made thereto, or any part thereof, and will correct, revise, raise, lower, change, or modify such roll and make the assessments de novo so that they appear to be just and equitable and then proceed to confirm the same by ordinance.

The assessment roll to be considered by the Council at said hearing provides that the following described property (whose owner or reputed owner as shown on the tax rolls of the King County Office of Finance) shall be assessed in the amount set forth below. Questions concerning the below information may be addressed to King County Department of Public Works at 296-6522.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot ____ - Plat of Wildberry

OWNER OF RECORD:

ASSESSMENT: \$36.20 - Year 1(July 1,1992 to December 31,1993)

<u>Please note: this is not a billing. Billings will be</u> <u>sent out upon completion of the above action.</u>

Dated this _____ day of _____, 1992

Clerk of the King County Council